BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON ORDINANCE NO. 2023 - 12

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTERS 83 AND 98 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON RELATING TO MECHANICAL INSPECTION FEES

WHEREAS, the Construction Code Official of the Borough of Pennington, with the approval of the Finance Committee of Borough Council, has recommended that Mechanical Sub-Code Fees be added to the Borough Code;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington that in accordance with these recommendations, Chapters 83 and 98 of the Code of the Borough of Pennington are amended as set forth below (with new language underlined and deleted language crossed out):

1. Section 83.8 of the Borough Code, concerning Mechanical Subcode Fees, is amended as follows:

There shall be no fees for mechanical inspections because the Borough does not issue mechanical permits. <u>Mechanical subcode fees for permitting shall be determined pursuant to Chapter 98.</u>

2. Section 98-61 of Chapter 98 of the Borough Code, concerning "Additional Fees" shall be re-numbered Section 98-61A.

- 3. Section 98-61 shall then be amended to read as follows:
- 98-61. Mechanical Subcode Fees.

"For the mechanical fixtures and equipment, the fees shall be as follows:

- A. The fee shall be \$75 for each Mechanical Subcode inspection of each of the following: fuel oil piping connection, gas piping connection, steam boiler, hot water boiler, hot air furnace, oil tank, LPG tank, generator, or other special device.
- B. The fee shall be \$20 for each Mechanical Subcode inspection of a water heater or other fixture.
- C. The fee shall be \$24 for each Mechanical Subcode inspection of a fireplace.
- D. The minimum fee for a Mechanical Subcode inspection shall be \$75.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this ordinance shall be effective upon passage and publication as provided by law.

| Introduced: | |
|-----------------|--|
| Advertised: | |
| Public Hearing: | |
| Adopted: | |
| Published: | |
| | |
| | |

Elizabeth Sterling, Borough Clerk

ATTEST:

James Davy, Mayor

APPROVED:

BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON ORDINANCE NO. 2023 - 12

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTERS 83 AND 98 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON RELATING TO MECHANICAL INSPECTION FEES

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTE ON INTRODUCTION

| COUNCILMAN | AYE | NAY | N.V. | A.B. | COUNCILMAN | AYE | NAY | N.V | A.B. |
|------------|-----|-----|------|------|------------|-----|-----|-----|------|
| Angarone | | | | | Marciante | | | | |
| Chandler | | | | | Stern | | | | |
| Gnatt | | | | | Valenza | | | | |

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTE ON ADOPTION

| COUNCILMAN | AYE | NAY | N.V. | A.B. | COUNCILMAN | AYE | NAY | N.V | A.B. |
|------------|-----|-----|------|------|------------|-----|-----|-----|------|
| Angarone | | | | | Marciante | | | | |
| Chandler | | | | | Stern | | | | |
| Gnatt | | | | | Valenza | | | | |